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6 ENGLISH

Introduction

Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! To fully benefit from the support that
Philips offers, register your product at www.philips.com/welcome.

Important

Read this important information carefully before you use the appliance and save it for future
reference.

Danger

- Never vacuum up water or any other liquid. Never vacuum up flammable substances and do
not vacuum up ashes until they are cold.

- Neverimmerse the appliance or the adapter in water or any other liquid, nor rinse it under the tap.

Warning

- Check if the voltage indicated on the adapter corresponds to the local mains voltage before you
connect the appliance.

- Do not use the vacuum cleaner or the adapter if it is damaged.

- Ifthe adapter is damaged, always have it replaced with one of the original type in order to avoid
a hazard.

- The adapter contains a transformer. Do not cut off the adapter to replace it with another plug,
as this causes a hazardous situation.

- This product is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory
or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

- Keep the appliance and its cord out of the reach of children.

- Care must be taken to ensure that children do not play with the appliance.

- The plug must be removed from the socket-outlet before cleaning or maintaining the appliance.

Caution

- Only charge the vacuum cleaner with the adapter supplied. During charging, the adapter feels
warm to the touch.This is normal.

- Always switch off the vacuum cleaner after use and when you charge it.

- Never block the exhaust air openings during vacuuming.

- Always use the vacuum cleaner with the filter unit assembled.

- Make sure that the product is installed with the wall fixture mounted to the wall, according to
the instructions in the user manual.

- Be careful when you drill holes in the wall to attach the wall fixture, to avoid the risk of
electric shock.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all applicable standards and regulations regarding exposure to
electromagnetic fields.

Ordering accessories

To buy accessories or spare parts, visit www.shop.philips.com/service or go to your Philips
dealerYou can also contact the Philips Consumer Care Centre in your country (see the worldwide
guarantee leaflet for contact details).
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- This symbol means that you must not throw away the appliance with the normal household
waste. Dispose of the appliance at an official collection point for electrical appliances. Correct
disposal helps to preserve the environment (Fig. 1).

- This crossed-out wheeled bin means that the appliance contains built-in rechargeable batteries
that cannot be disposed of with normal household waste. Follow the instructions in section
‘Removing the rechargeable batteries' to remove the batteries. If you are unable to remove the
batteries yourself, take the appliance to an official collection point or a Philips service centre to
have the batteries removed. Dispose of the batteries at an official collection point for batteries.
Correct disposal of the batteries helps to preserve the environment (Fig. 2)

Removing the rechargeable batteries

Batteries may explode when exposed to high temperatures or fire.

Only remove the rechargeable batteries if they are completely empty.

You can remove the rechargeable batteries in the following way.

Let the handheld vacuum cleaner run until it stops.

Remove the dustbin and the cyclone from the handheld. (Fig. 3)

Undo 2 screws from the inside of the handheld vacuum cleaner (Fig. 4).
Turn the handheld vacuum cleaner and remove 4 screws. (Fig. 5)
Remove the back panel from the handheld vacuum cleaner (Fig. 6).

A Insert a screwdriver and push it down to remove the panel on the left side of the
appliance (Fig. 7).

Remove 2 screws from the bottom (Fig. 8).
IEll Remove 4 screws om the left side of the appliance (Fig. 9).
[l Remove the left housing part (Fig. 10).

Take out the battery pack and cut the wires connected to the rechargeable batteries one by
one (Fig.11).

Guarantee and support

If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/support or read the separate
worldwide guarantee leaflet.

Troubleshooting

This chapter summarises the most common problems you could encounter with your appliance. If
you are unable to solve the problem with the information below, visit www.philips.com/support
for a list of frequently asked questions or contact the Philips Consumer Care Centre in your country.
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Problem

The appliance does
not work when |
push the button.

The vacuum cleaner
has a lower suction
power than usual.

Dust escapes from
the vacuum cleaner.

The brush does not
turn anymore.

Cause

The battery light flashes fast
because the batteries are low.

You cannot use the appliance
because the appliance is still
charging.

You have to press two buttons.

The filter and the cyclone are
dirty.

You have not connected the
dust bucket, the dust separator
and the cyclone properly.
Incorrect assembly of these
parts causes air leakage, which
leads to loss of suction power:

The filter is dirty.

The brush has encountered too
much resistance.

You switched on the appliance
by pressing the on button on
the handheld vacuum cleaner.

Solution

To charge the batteries, insert the small
plug into the socket on the appliance
and insert the adapter into a wall
socket.

You have to remove the small plug from
the socket on the appliance before you
can switch on the appliance.

First press the on/off button to switch
on the appliance. Then press the MAX
button to get maximum suction power.

Clean the filter and the cyclone.

Connect the dust bucket, the dust
separator and the cyclone properly.

Clean the filter.
Clean the brush.

Switch off the appliance by pressing the
on button on the handheld vacuum
cleaner again. Then switch it on again by
pressing the on button on the stick.
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Introduccion

Enhorabuena por la compra de este producto y bienvenido a Philips. Para sacar el mayor partido de
la asistencia que Philips le ofrece, registre su producto en www.philips.com/welcome.

Importante

Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente esta informacion importante y consérvela por si
necesitara consultarla en el futuro.

Peligro

- No aspire nunca agua ni ningin otro liquido. No aspire nunca sustancias inflamables ni cenizas
hasta que éstas estén frias.

- No sumerja el aparato ni el adaptador en agua ni en ningln otro liquido, ni los enjuague bajo
el grifo.

Advertencia

- Antes de enchufar el aparato, compruebe si el voltaje indicado en el adaptador se corresponde
con el voltaje de red local.

- No utilice el aspirador ni el adaptador si estdn dafiados.

- Si el adaptador estd dafiado, sustitlyalo siempre por otro del modelo original para evitar
situaciones de peligro.

- El adaptador incorpora un transformador. No corte el adaptador para sustituirlo por otra clavija,
ya que podria provocar situaciones de peligro.

- Este producto no debe ser usado por personas (adultos o nifios) con su capacidad fisica,
psiquica o sensorial reducida, ni por quienes no tengan los conocimientos v la experiencia
necesarios, a menos que sean supervisados o instruidos acerca del uso del aparato por una
persona responsable de su seguridad.

- Mantenga el aparato y el cable fuera del alcance de los nifios.

- Debe tener cudado de que los nifios no jueguen con el aparato.

- El'enchufe debe retirarse de la toma antes de la limpieza o mantenimiento del aparato.

Precaucion

- Cargue el aspirador Unicamente con el adaptador suministrado. Durante la carga el adaptador
se calienta. Esto es normal.

- Apague siempre el aspirador después de utilizarlo y cuando lo cargue.

- No bloguee nunca las aberturas de salida de aire mientras esta aspirando.

- Utilice siempre el aspirador con la unidad de fittrado puesta.

- Aseglrese de que el producto estd instalado con el soporte de pared montado segin las
instrucciones del manual de usuario.

- Tenga cuidado cuando haga los agujeros en la pared para colocar el soporte, para evitar riesgos
de descargas eléctricas.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)
Este aparato de Philips cumple los estdndares y las normativas aplicables sobre exposicion a campos
electromagnéticos.

Solicitud de accesorios

Para comprar accesorios o piezas de repuesto, visite www.shop.philips.com/service o acuda a
su distribuidor de Philips. También puede ponerse en contacto con el Servicio de Atencién al
Cliente de Philips en su pafs (consulte el folleto de garantfa mundial para encontrar los datos de
contacto).
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- Este simbolo significa que no debe desechar el aparato con la basura normal del hogar. Deseche
el aparato en un punto de recogida oficial de aparatos eléctricos. El desecho correcto ayuda a
preservar el medio ambiente (fig. 1).

- Este contenedor de ruedas tachado significa que el aparato contiene pilas recargables que no se
pueden desechar con la basura normal del hogar. Siga las instrucciones de la seccidn “Extraccion
de las pilas recargables” para extraer las pilas. Si no puede extraer las pilas por su cuenta, lleve el
aparato a un punto de recogida oficial o a un centro de servicio de Philips para que las
extraigan. Deposite las pilas en un lugar oficial de recogida de pilas. Si desecha las pilas
correctamente ayudard a conservar el medio ambiente (fig. 2).

Extraccion de las pilas recargables

Las pilas pueden explotar si se exponen a altas temperaturas o al fuego.

Quite las baterias recargables solo si estan completamente descargadas.

Puede extraer las pilas recargables de la siguiente forma.

Deje que el aspirador de mano funcione hasta que se pare.

Extraiga el depdsito del polvo y el ciclon del aspirador de mano. (fig. 3)
Desenrosque los 2 tornillos del interior del aspirador de mano (fig. 4).
Gire el aspirador de mano y quite los 4 tornillos. (fig.5)

Retire el panel posterior del aspirador de mano (fig. 6).

A Inserte un destornillador y empdijelo para quitar el panel del lateral izquierdo del
aparato (fig. 7).

Quite los 2 tornillos de la parte inferior (fig. 8).
Bl Quite los 4 tornillos del lateral izquierdo del aparato (fig. 9).
[l Retire la pieza de la carcasa izquierda (fig. 10).

Extraiga el pack de pilas y corte los cables conectados a las pilas recargables uno a
uno (fig. 11).

Garantia y asistencia

Si necesita asistencia o informacion, visite www.philips.com/support o lea el folleto de garantia
mundial independiente.

Guia de resolucion de problemas

En este capitulo se resumen los problemas mds frecuentes que pueden surgir con el aparato. Si no

puede resolver el problema con la siguiente informacién, visite www.philips.com/support para

consultar una lista de preguntas mas frecuentes o pdngase en contacto con el Servicio de Atencidn
al Cliente de Philips en su pafs.



Problema

El aparato no
funciona cuando
pulso el botdn |.

El aspirador tiene
una potencia de
succion inferior a
lo habitual.

Sale polvo del
aspirador.

El cepillo ha
dejado de giran

Causa

El piloto de las pilas parpadea
rdpidamente porque las pilas se
estan agotando.

No puede utilizar el aparato
porque aun se esta cargando.

Tiene que pulsar dos botones.

El fittro vy el cicldn estdn sucios.

No ha conectado la cubeta para el
polvo, el separador de polvo y el
ciclén correctamente. El montaje
incorrecto de estas piezas provoca
fugas de aire, lo que genera una
pérdida de la potencia de succién.

La unidad de filtro estd sucia.

El cepillo ha encontrado demasiada
resistencia.

Ha encendido el aparato pulsando
el botén de encendido del
aspirador de mano.
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Solucién

Para cargar las pilas, inserte la clavija
pequefia en la toma del aparato y el
adaptador en una toma de pared.

Debe retirar la clavija pequefia de la
toma del aparato antes de encenderlo.

Primero, pulse el botdn de encendido/
apagado para encender el aparato. A
continuacién, pulse el botén MAX para
activar la potencia de succién méxima.

Limpie el fittro y el ciclén.

Conecte la cubeta para el polvo, el
separador de polvo y el ciclén
correctamente.

Limpie el fittro.
Limpie el cepillo.

Apague el aparato pulsando de nuevo
el botdn de encendido del aspirador de
mano. A continuacidn, vuelva a
encenderlo pulsando el botén de
encendido del tubo.
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Introduction

Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans ['univers Philips | Pour profiter pleinement de
I'assistance Philips, enregistrez votre produit sur le site a I'adresse suivante : www.philips.com/
welcome.

Lisez attentivement ces informations importantes avant d'utiliser I'appareil et conservez-les pour un
usage ultérieur

Danger
- Naspirez jamais d'eau, de liquides, de substances inflammables, ni de cendres encore chaudes.
- Ne plongez jamais I'appareil ou I'adaptateur dans I'eau ou dans tout autre liquide, ne les rincez
pas sous le robinet.

Avertissement

- Avant de brancher l'appareil, vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur 'adaptateur secteur
correspond a la tension du secteur.

- Nlutilisez pas I'aspirateur ou I'adaptateur s'il est endommagé.

- Sil'adaptateur secteur est endommagé, il doit toujours é&tre remplacé par un adaptateur secteur
de méme type pour éviter tout accident.

- Ladaptateur contient un transformateur. N'essayez pas de remplacer la fiche de I'adaptateur
pour éviter tout accident.

- Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes (notamment des enfants) dont les
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont réduites, ou par des personnes manquant
d'expérience ou de connaissances, a moins que celles-ci ne soient sous surveillance ou qu'elles
n‘aient recu des instructions quant a ['utilisation de I'appareil par une personne responsable de
leur sécurité.

- Tenez l'appareil et le cordon hors de portée des enfants.

- Veuillez vous assurer que les enfants ne puissent pas jouer avec l'appareil.

- Lafiche doit étre retirée de la prise avant le nettoyage ou I'entretien de I'appareil.

Attention

- Utilisez exclusivement I'adaptateur fourni pour recharger I'aspirateur. L'adaptateur chauffe
pendant la charge. Ce phénomene est parfaitement normal.

- Eteignez toujours l'aspirateur aprés utilisation et lorsque vous le chargez.

- Bvitez d'obturer les orifices d'évacuation lorsque vous utilisez I'aspirateur.

- Installez toujours I'ensembile filtre dans I'aspirateur avant de I'utiliser:

- Assurez-vous que le produit est installé avec I'applique fixée au mur, conformément aux
instructions du mode d'emploi.

- Soyez prudent en percant les trous dans le mur pour fixer 'applique, afin d'éviter tout risque
d'électrocution.

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)
Cet appareil Philips est conforme a toutes les normes et a tous les reglements applicables relatifs a
I'exposition aux champs électromagnétiques.

Commande d’accessoires

Pour acheter des accessoires ou des pieces de rechange, visitez le site VWeb www.shop.philips.com/
service ou rendez-vous chez votre revendeur Philips.Vous pouvez également contacter le Service
Consommateurs Philips de votre pays (voir le dépliant de garantie internationale pour les
coordonnées).
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Environnement

- Ce symbole signifie que vous ne devez pas jeter I'appareil avec les ordures ménageres.
Déposez-le dans un endroit prévu pour les appareils électriques. Une mise au rebut correcte
contribue a la protection de I'environnement (fig. 1).

- Le symbole de poubelle barrée sur un appareil indique que ce dernier contient des piles
rechargeables qui ne peuvent pas étre jetées avec les ordures ménageres. Suivez les instructions
de la section « Retrait des batteries rechargeables » pour retirer les piles. Si vous ne parvenez
pas a retirer les piles vous-méme, rendez-vous dans un centre de collecte agréé ou un Centre
Service Agréé Philips. Déposez les piles usagées a un endroit assigné a cet effet. Une mise au
rebut correcte des piles contribue a la protection de I'environnement (fig. 2).

Retrait des batteries rechargeables

Les piles peuvent exploser lorsqu’elles sont exposées a des températures élevées ou aux
flammes.

Ne retirez la batterie que lorsqu’elle est complétement déchargée.

Pour retirer les batteries rechargeables, suivez la procédure ci-dessous :

Laissez I'aspirateur a main fonctionner jusqu’a ce qu'’il s’arréte.

Retirez le compartiment a poussiére et le cyclone de I'aspirateur a main. (fig. 3)
Dévissez les 2 vis situées a I'intérieur de I'aspirateur a main (fig. 4).

Retournez I'aspirateur a main et retirez 4 vis. (fig. 5)

Enlevez le panneau arriére de I'aspirateur a main (fig. 6).

A Insérez un tournevis et poussez-le vers le bas pour retirer le panneau sur le coté gauche de
I'appareil (fig. 7).

Retirez les 2 vis du fond (fig. 8).
Bl Retirez les 4 vis sur le coté gauche de I'appareil (fig. 9).
[Ell Retirez la partie gauche du boitier (fig. 10).

Retirez le pack de piles et coupez les fils connectés aux piles rechargeables un par
un (fig. 11).

Garantie et assistance

Si vous avez besoin d'une assistance ou d'informations supplémentaires, consultez le site Web
www.philips.com/support ou lisez le dépliant séparé sur la garantie internationale.

Cette rubrique présente les problemes les plus courants que vous pouvez rencontrer avec votre
appareil. Si vous ne parvenez pas a résoudre le probleme a 'aide des informations ci-dessous,
rendez-vous sur www.philips.com/support pour consulter les questions fréquemment posées,
ou contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays.
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Probleme Cause
L'appareil ne Le voyant de charge clignote
fonctionne pas rapidement car les piles sont faibles.

lorsque j'appuie
sur le bouton.

Vous ne pouvez pas utiliser
I'appareil car il est toujours en
charge.

Vous devez appuyer sur deux
boutons.

L'aspirateur a une Le filtre et le cyclone sont sales.
puissance

d'aspiration plus

basse que

d’habitude.

Vous n'avez pas connecté le bac a
poussiere, le séparateur de
poussiere et le cyclone
correctement. Un mauvais
emboitement de ces pieces
provoque une fuite d'air et une
perte de la puissance d'aspiration.

De la poussiére Le filtre est sale.
s'échappe de

I'aspirateur.
La brosse ne La brosse a rencontré trop de
tourne plus. résistance.

Vous avez allumé I'appareil en
appuyant sur le bouton marche de
I'aspirateur a main.

Solution

Pour charger les piles, insérez la petite
fiche dans la prise de l'appareil et
branchez I'adaptateur dans une prise
secteur.

Vous devez retirer la petite fiche de la
prise de 'appareil avant d'allumer
I'appareil.

Premierement, appuyez sur le bouton
marche/arrét pour allumer I'appareil.

Appuyez ensuite sur le bouton MAX
pour obtenir la puissance d'aspiration
maximale.

Nettoyez le filtre et le cyclone.

Emboitez le bac a poussiere, le
séparateur de poussiere et le cyclone
correctement.

Nettoyez le filtre.

Nettoyez la brosse.

Eteignez l'appareil en appuyant de
nouveau sur le bouton marche de
I'aspirateur a main. Puis rallumez-le en
appuyant de nouveau sur le bouton
marche du manche.
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Pendahuluan

Selamat atas pembelian Anda dan selamat datang di Philips! Untuk memanfaatkan sepenuhnya
dukungan yang ditawarkan Philips, daftarkan produk Anda di www.philips.com/welcome.

Baca informasi penting ini dengan saksama sebelum menggunakan alat dan simpanlah untuk referensi
nanti.

Bahaya

- Jangan sekali-kali menyedot air atau cairan lain apa pun. Jangan sekali-kali menyedot bahan yang
mudah terbakar dan jangan menyedot abu rokok sebelum dingin.

- Jangan sekali-kali merendam alat atau adaptor di dalam air atau cairan lain, maupun membilasnya
di bawah keran air.

Peringatan

- Periksa apakah voltase pada adaptor sesuai dengan voltase listrik di rumah Anda, sebelum
menghubungkan alat.

- Jangan gunakan penyedot debu atau adaptor jika sudah rusak.

- Jika adaptor rusak, gantilah selalu dengan salah satu tipe yang asli agar terhindar dari bahaya.

- Adaptor berisi trafo. Jangan memotong adaptor untuk menggantinya dengan steker lain,
karena ini dapat membahayakan.

- Produk ini tidak dimaksudkan untuk digunakan oleh orang (termasuk anak-anak) dengan cacat
fisik, indera atau kecakapan mental yang kurang, atau kurang pengalaman dan pengetahuan,
kecuali jika mereka diberikan pengawasan atau petunjuk mengenai penggunaan alat oleh orang
yang bertanggung jawab bagi keselamatan mereka.

- Jauhkan alat dan kabelnya dari jangkauan anak-anak.

- Tindakan pencegahan harus dilakukan untuk memastikan agar anak-anak tidak bermain dengan
alat ini.

- Steker harus dicabut dari stopkontak sebelum melakukan pembersihan dan perawatan alat.

Perhatian

- Isilah daya penyedot debu hanya dengan adaptor yang disediakan. Selama mengisi daya, adaptor
akan terasa hangat bila disentuh. Ini normal.

- Selalu matikan penyedot debu setelah digunakan atau saat Anda mengisi daya.

- Jangan sekali-kali menghalangi lubang keluaran udara selama menyedot.

- Selalu gunakan penyedot debu bersama unit filter yang terpasang.

- Pastikan produk dipasang dengan fitting dinding terpasang ke dinding, sesuai dengan petunjuk di
petunjuk pengguna.

- Hati-hatilah saat Anda mengebor lubang di dinding untuk memasang fitting dinding, untuk
menghindari risiko sengatan listrik.

Medan elektromagnet (EMF)
Alat Philips ini mematuhi semua standar dan peraturan yang berlaku terkait paparan terhadap
medan elektromagnet.

Memesan aksesori

Untuk membeli aksesori atau suku cadang, kunjungi www.shop.philips.com/service atau pergi
ke dealer Philips Anda. Anda juga dapat menghubungi Pusat Layanan Konsumen Philips di negara
Anda (lihat pamflet garansi internasional untuk rincian kontak).
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Lingkungan

- Simbol ini berarti Anda tidak boleh membuang alat bersama sampah rumah tangga biasa. Buang
alat di tempat pembuangan resmi untuk alat elektronik. Pembuangan yang benar membantu
menjaga lingkungan (Gbr: 1).

- Tempat sampah beroda yang disilang ini berarti bahwa alat berisi baterai isi ulang bawaan yang
tidak boleh dibuang bersama sampah rumah tangga biasa. lkuti petunjuk di bangian ‘Melepas
baterai isi-ulang’ untuk melepas baterai. Jika Anda tidak bisa melepas baterai sendiri, bawa alat ke
pusat pembuangan resmi atau pusat layanan Philips untuk melepas baterai. Buang baterai di
tempat pembuangan resmi untuk baterai. Pembuangan baterai yang benar membantu menjaga
lingkungan (Gbr. 2)

Melepas baterai isi-ulang

Baterai dapat meledak bila terkena suhu tinggi atau api.

Hanya keluarkan baterai isi-ulang jika sudah benar-benar habis.

Anda dapat mengeluarkan baterai isi-ulang dengan cara berikut.

Biarkan penyedot debu genggam beroperasi hingga berhenti.

Lepaskan wadah debu dan siklon dari pegangan. (Gbr. 3)

Lepaskan 2 sekrup dari dalam penyedot debu genggam (Gbr. 4).

Putar penyedot debu genggam dan lepaskan ke 4 sekrupnya. (Gbr.5)
Lepaskan panel belakang dari penyedot debu genggam (Gbr. 6).

A Masukkan obeng dan tekan untuk melepas panel di sisi kiri alat (Gbr. 7).
Lepaskan 2 sekrup dari bagian bawah (Gbr. 8).

Bl Lepaska 4 sekrup dari sisi kiri alat (Gbr. 9).

[El Lepaskan bagian penutup kiri (Gbr. 10).

Keluarkan paket baterai dan potong kabel yang tersambung ke baterai isi ulang satu per
satu (Gbr. 11).

Garansi dan dukungan

Jika Anda membutuhkan informasi atau dukungan, harap kunjungi www.philips.com/support atau
bacalah pamflet garansi internasional.

Pemecahan masalah

Bab ini merangkum berbagai masalah paling umum yang mungkin Anda temui pada alat Anda. Jika
Anda tidak dapat mengatasi masalah dengan informasi di bawah, kunjungi www.philips.com/
support untuk daftar pertanyaan yang sering diajukan atau hubungi Pusat Layanan Konsumen di
negara Anda.



Masalah

Alat tidak mau
hidup sewaktu
saya menekan
tombol.

Daya sedot
penyedot debu
lebih rendah dari
biasanya.

Debu bocor dari
penyedot debu.

Sikat tidak
berputar lagi.

Penyebab

Lampu baterai berkedip cepat
karena baterai lemah.

Anda tidak bisa menggunakan alat
karena alat masih mengisi daya.

Anda harus menekan dua tombol.

Filter dan siklon kotor.

Anda belum menyambungkan
wadah debu, pemisah debu, dan
siklon dengan benar. Pemasangan
bagian ini yang salah dapat
menyebabkan kebocoran udara,
yang menyebabkan hilangnya daya
sedot.

Filter sudah kotor.

Sikat mendapat terlalu banyak
hambatan.

Anda menyalakan alat dengan
menekan tombol on pada
penyedot debu genggam.

INDONESIA 17

Solusi

Untuk mengisi baterai, masukkan
colokan kecil ke soket pada alat dan
pasang adaptor pada stopkontak
dinding.

Anda perlu melepas colokan kecil dari
soket pada alat sebelum bisa
menyalakan alat.

Pertama tekan tombol on/off untuk
menyalakan alat. Lalu tekan tombol
MAX untuk mendapatkan daya sedot
maksimum.

Bersihkan filter dan siklon.

Sambungkan wadah debu, pemisah
debu, dan siklon dengan benar.

Bersihkan filter:
Bersihkan sikat.

Matika alat dengan menekan tombol on
pada penyedot debu genggam kembali.
Lalu nyalakan kembali dengan menekan
tombol on pada tongkat.
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Pengenalan

Tahniah atas pembelian anda, dan selamat datang ke Philips! Untuk mendapat manfaat sepenuhnya
daripada sokongan yang ditawarkan oleh Philips, daftarkan produk anda di www.philips.com/
welcome.

Baca maklumat penting ini dengan teliti sebelum anda menggunakan perkakas dan simpan ia untuk
rujukan masa depan.

Bahaya

- Jangan sekali-kali memvakum air atau sebarang cecair lain. Jangan sekali-kali memvakum bahan
mudah terbakar dan jangan memvakum abu sehingga ianya sejuk.

- Jangan sekali-kali merendam perkakas atau penyesuai di dalam air atau sebarang cecair lain, atau
membilasnya di bawah paip.

Amaran

- Pastikan bahawa voltan yang dinyatakan pada penyesuai adalah berpadanan dengan voltan
sesalur kuasa tempatan anda sebelum anda menyambungkan perkakas ini.

- Jangan gunakan pembersih vakum atau penyesuai sekiranya ianya rosak.

- Jika penyesuai rosak, sentiasa gantikan dengan jenis asli bagi mengelakkan bahaya.

- Penyesuai mengandungi pengubah. Jangan potong penyesuai untuk menggantinya dengan plag
yang lain, kerana ini akan menyebabkan keadaan berbahaya.

- Produk ini tidak dimaksudkan untuk digunakan oleh orang (termasuk kanak-kanak) yang kurang
upaya dari segi fizikal, deria atau mental, atau kurang berpengalaman dan pengetahuan, kecuali
mereka telah diberi pengawasan atau arahan berkenaan penggunaan perkakas ini oleh orang
yang bertanggungjawab atas keselamatannya.

- Jauhkan perkakas dan kordnya dari capaian kanak-kanak.

- Kanak-kanak hendaklah diawasi untuk memastikan bahawa mereka tidak bermain dengan
perkakas ini.

- Keluarkan plag daripada soket dinding sebelum membersih atau menyenggarakan perkakas.

Awas

- Hanya caskan pembersih vakum dengan penyesuai yang dibekalkan. Semasa pengecasan,
penyesuai terasa panas apabila disentuh. Ini adalah biasa.

- Sentiasa matikan pembersih vakum selepas menggunakannya dan apabila anda mengecasnya.

- Jangan sekali-kali menghalang bukaan udara ekzos semasa memvakum.

- Selalu gunakan pembersih vakum dengan unit turas yang dipasang.

- Pastikan bahawa produk ini dipasang dengan lekapan dinding dilekapkan pada dinding, mengikut
arahan dalam manual pengguna.

- Untuk mengelak risiko kejutan elektrik, berhati-hatilah semasa menggerudi lubang pada dinding
untuk memasang lekapan dinding ini.

Medan elektromagnet (EMF)
Perkakas Philips mematuhi semua piawaian dan peraturan berkaitan dengan pendedahan kepada
medan elektromagnet.

Memesan aksesori

Untuk membeli aksesori atau barang ganti, lawati ke www.shop.philips.com/service atau pergi
ke penjual Philips anda. Anda juga boleh menghubungi Pusat Khidmat Pelanggan di negara anda (lihat
risalah jaminan sedunia untuk butiran hubungan).
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Alam sekitar

- Simbol ini bermaksud bahawa anda hendaklah tidak membuang perkakas ini bersama buangan isi
rumah. Bawa ia ke pusat pungutan rasmi bagi perkakas elektrik. Pelupusan yang betul akan
membantu memelihara alam sekitar (Gamb. 1).

- Simbol tong beroda berpangkah ini bermakna perkakas ini mengandungi bateri boleh cas semula
terbina dalam yang tidak boleh dibuang bersama buangan isi rumah yang biasa. lkuti arahan
dalam bahagian ‘Mengeluarkan bateri boleh cas semula’ untuk mengeluarkan bateri tersebut. Jika
anda tidak dapat mengeluarkan sendiri bateri ini, bawa perkakas ke pusat pungutan rasmi atau
pusat servis yang disahkan oleh Philips untuk mengeluarkan bateri. Buang bateri di pusat
pungutan rasmi untuk bateri. Pelupusan yang betul akan membantu memelihara alam
sekitar (Gamb. 2).

Mengeluarkan bateri boleh cas semula

Bateri boleh meletup apabila didedahkan kepada suhu yang tinggi atau api.

Hanya tanggalkan bateri dapat dicas semula apabila mereka betul-betul kosong.

Anda boleh mengeluarkan bateri boleh cas semula dengan cara berikut.

Biarkan pembersih vakum berjalan sehingga ia berhenti.

Tanggalkan bakul sampah dan siklon daripada alat kendalian tangan. (Gamb. 3)

Buka 2 skru daripada bahagian dalam pembersih vakum kendalian tangan (Gamb. 4).
Putar pembersih vakum kendalian tangan dan tanggalkan 4 daripadanya. (Gamb.5)
Tanggalkan panel belakang daripada pembersih vakum kendalian tangan (Gamb. 6).

A Masukkan pemutar skru dan tekan ke bawah untuk menanggalkan panel di bahagian kiri
perkakas (Gamb. 7).

Tanggalkan 2 skru dari bahagian bawah (Gamb. 8).
Bl Tanggalkan 4 skru dari bahagian kiri perkakas (Gamb. 9).
[l Tanggalkan bahagian perumah sebelah kiri (Gamb. 10).

Keluarkan pek bateri dan potong dawai yang bersambung dengan bateri boleh cas semula satu
demi satu (Gamb. 11).

Jaminan dan sokongan

Jika anda perlukan maklumat atau sokongan, sila lawati www.philips.com/support atau baca
risalah jaminan sedunia.

Penyelesai Masalah

Bab ini merumuskan masalah paling lazim yang mungkin anda hadapi dengan perkakas anda. Jika anda
tidak dapat menyelesaikan masalah dengan maklumat di bawah, lawati www.philips.com/support
untuk mendapatkan senarai soalan lazim atau hubungi Pusat Layanan Pelanggan di negara anda.



Masalah

Perkakas tidak
berfungsi apabila
saya menekan
butang.

Kuasa sedutan
pada pembersih
vakum lebih
rendah daripada
biasa.

Habuk keluar dari
pembersih
vakum.

Berus tidak lagi
berpusing.

Sebab

Lampu bateri berkelip pantas
kerana cas bateri rendah.

Anda tidak boleh menggunakan
perkakas kerana perkakas masih

sedang dicas.

Anda hendaklah menekan dua

butang.

Turas dan siklon telah kotor:

Anda belum menyambungkan
timba habuk, pemisah habuk dan
siklon dengan betul. Pemasangan
bahagian ini dengan tidak betul
akan menyebabkan kebocoran
udara yang seterusnya
mengakibatkan kekurangan kuasa

sedutan.

Turas kotor.

Berus menghadapi rintangan yang

terlalu tinggi.

Anda telah menghidupkan
perkakas dengan menekan butang
hidup pada pembersih vakum

kendalian tangan.
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Penyelesaian

Untuk mengecas bateri, masukkan plag
kecil ke dalam soket pada perkakas dan
masukkan penyesuai ke dalam soket
dinding.

Anda hendaklah mengeluarkan plag kecil
dari soket pada perkakas sebelum anda
boleh menghidupkan perkakas.

Mula-mula tekan butang hidup/mati
untuk menghidupkan perkakas.
Kemudian tekan butang MAX untuk
mendapatkan kuasa sedutan yang
maksimum.

Bersihkan turas dan siklon.

Sambungkan timba habuk, pemisah
habuk dan siklon dengan betul.

Bersihkan turas.

Bersihkan berus.

Matikan perkakas dengan menekan
butang hidup pada pembersih vakum
kendalian tangan sekali lagi. Kemudian
hidupkan ia semula dengan menekan
butang hidup pada batang itu.
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Introducao

Parabéns pela sua compra e bem-vindo a Philips! Para tirar todo o partido da assisténcia fornecida
pela Philips, registe o seu produto em www.philips.com/welcome.

Importante

Leia cuidadosamente estas informagdes importantes antes de utilizar o aparelho e guarde-o para
uma eventual consulta futura.

Perigo

- Nunca aspire 4dgua ou qualquer outro liquido. Nunca aspire substancias inflamaveis nem cinzas
ainda quentes.

- Nunca imerja o aparelho ou o transformador em dgua ou noutro liquido, nem o enxagie em
dgua corrente.

Aviso

- Verifique se a voltagem indicada no adaptador corresponde a voltagem eléctrica local antes de
ligar o aparelho.

- Nao utilize o aspirador ou o transformador se estiverem danificados.

- Se o transformador se danificar, sé deverd ser substituido por uma pega de origem para evitar
situagdes de perigo.

- O adaptador contém um transformador. Nao corte o adaptador para o substituir por outro,
porque isso poderd dar origem a situagdes de perigo.

- Este produto ndo se destina a ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo criangas) com capacidades
fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou com falta de experiéncia e conhecimentos, salvo se
tiverem recebido supervisdo ou instrucdes sobre o uso do aparelho por alguém responsével
pela sua seguranca.

- Mantenha o aparelho e o cabo fora do alcance das criangas.

- Tem de ter cuidado para garantir que as criangas ndo brincam com o aparelho.

- Aficha deve ser retirada da tomada de saida antes de limpar ou efectuar a manuten¢dao do
aparelho.

Cuidado

- O aspirador sé deve ser carregado através do transformador fornecido. Durante o
carregamento, o transformador pode aquecer um pouco, o que € perfeitamente normal.

- Desligue sempre o aspirador depois de utilizar e quando o carregar.

- Nunca bloqueie as aberturas de saflda do ar enquanto aspira.

- Utilize sempre o aspirador com o filtro colocado.

- Assegure-se de que o produto estd instalado com o suporte de parede montado na parede de
acordo com as instrucdes no manual do utilizador.

- Tenha cuidado ao perfurar a parede para instalar o suporte de parede, para evitar o risco de
choque eléctrico.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)
Este aparelho Philips cumpre todas as normas e regulamentos aplicdveis relativos a exposicdo a
campos electromagnéticos.

Encomendar acessorios

Para comprar acessdrios ou pecas sobressalentes, visite www.shop.philips.com/service ou vd
ao seu revendedor Philips. Também pode contactar o Centro de Apoio ao Cliente da Philips no seu
pais (consulte os detalhes de contacto no folheto da garantia mundial).
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- Este simbolo significa que ndo deve eliminar o aparelho com os residuos domésticos normais.
Cologue-o num ponto de recolha oficial para aparelhos eléctricos. A eliminagdo correcta ajuda
a proteger o ambiente (fig. 1).

- Este caixote do lixo com um traco por cima significa que o aparelho contém baterias
recarregdveis incorporadas que ndo podem ser eliminadas com os residuos domésticos comuns.
Siga as instrugdes na seccdo “Retirar as baterias recarregdveis” para remover as baterias. Se ndo
conseguir retirar as pilhas, leve o aparelho a um ponto de recolha oficial ou um centro de
assisténcia da Philips para que as baterias sejam retiradas. Elimine as baterias num ponto de
recolha oficial para baterias. A eliminacdo correcta das baterias ajuda a proteger o
ambiente (fig. 2)

Retirar as baterias recarregaveis

As baterias podem explodir se forem expostas a temperaturas elevadas ou ao fogo.

Retire as baterias recarregaveis apenas quando estiverem completamente vazias.

Pode retirar as pilhas recarregdveis da seguinte forma.

Deixe o aspirador portatil trabalhar até parar.

Retire o recipiente do po e o acessoério ciclonico do aspirador portatil. (fig. 3)
Desaperte os 2 parafusos a partir do interior do aspirador portatil (fig. 4).
Volte o aspirador portitil e retire 4 parafusos. (fig. 5)

Retire o painel posterior do aspirador portatil (fig. 6).

A Insira uma chave de fendas e pressione para retirar o painel no lado esquerdo do
aparelho (fig. 7).

Retire 2 parafusos da parte inferior (fig. 8).
Bl Retire 4 parafusos no lado esquerdo do aparelho (fig. 9).
Bl Retire a parte esquerda da estrutura (fig. 10).

Retire a bateria completa e corte os fios ligados as baterias recarregaveis, um por
um (fig. 11).

Garantia e assisténcia

Se precisar de informagdes ou assisténcia, visite www.philips.com/support ou leia o folheto da
garantia mundial em separado.

Resolucdo de problemas

Este capftulo resume os problemas mais comuns que podem surgir no seu aparelho. Se nao
conseguir resolver o problema com as informagdes fornecidas abaixo, visite www.philips.com/
support para consultar uma lista de perguntas frequentes ou contacte o Centro de Apoio ao
Cliente no seu pals.
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Problema Causa

O aparelho nao
funciona quando
primo o botdo.

A luz da bateria apresenta uma
intermiténcia rdpida porque as
baterias tém pouca carga.

Nao pode utilizar o aparelho visto
que este ainda estd a carregan

Tem de premir dois botdes.

O filtro e o acessdrio ciclénico
estao sujos.

O aspirador tem
uma poténcia de
succdao mais baixa
do que o normal.

Nao colocou o recipiente do pd,
o separador de pd e o acessério
ciclénico correctamente. A
montagem incorrecta destas
pecas causa fugas de ar, o que
provoca uma perda de poténcia
de succdo.

O pé sai para fora O filtro estd sujo.
do aspirador.

A escova encontrou demasiada
resisténcia.

A escova deixou
de rodar.

Ligou o aparelho pressionando o
botdo para ligar no aspirador
portatil.

Solugao

Para carregar as baterias, insira a ficha
pequena na tomada no aparelho e insira
o transformador numa tomada eléctrica.

Tem de retirar a ficha pequena da
tomada no aparelho antes de poder
ligar o aparelho.

Primeiro prima o botdo ligar/desligar
para ligar o aparelho. Em seguida, prima
o botdo MAX para obter a poténcia
méxima de suc¢ao.

Limpe o filtro e o acessdrio cicldnico.

Coloque o recipiente do pd, o
separador de pd e o acessdrio ciclénico
correctamente.

Limpe o filtro.
Limpe a escova.

Desligue o aparelho premindo
novamente o botdo para ligar no
aspirador portdtil. Em seguida, ligue-o
novamente premindo o botdo para ligar
no cabo do aspirador.



oAl 4 s Ay W 1oa @ o . A’Lw VLW I:w:.‘s a A . ‘LuT A a w o g
VOLFAIANNEUANIAUTID DL AL IUAADUIUFHIANUTVDY Philips! LW lraos druiae limipdnadufinnuinmai Philips sauln spaamnzDouniniuaivas

& -
A1 www.philips.com/welcome

dag ey

Tusasnudayaitiniineinszdeareuldmuatamaniugie Lol d8nsbslumemis

duasy
vwldgeiwsereanalen Hugems b Inuazvugadinitsfionwiou

s 4 a < ‘L YA & a_ v ‘lyw ¥
- wdneTemeazuathaasasliiy wietearaidug wiasaldiania

andfan
- deuldrulisensmrenusdiu iz suahead ez il dmelurundols
- ﬁwﬂ“ﬁmé‘ammduﬁaa:Lmﬂmai“um:ﬁm%aﬁhqmLﬁwm

lumsetfiazuatheodifoamuingaiome andosniunmaAnesuatnadidusiadnivematheodifuaa ttetasiumafeduame
‘l < v o V'Lué’/ng‘ ngu [T ué"zsl\ \‘Lugu % X
muluazuatkaeiuszneudedulas i Gaiuds liasi ldeeenududfeuman bl innzazne ifnduaseinenseiu

VL‘ fLu Yoo | e . VL. ¢ q,n/‘/L- o QIVL‘ P s 9 y”L
AMITALANR (INVUANLAN) NUFMWI WY LanYIl szamania NENYIUNIDFNNIALR an@d ma')nvmhmumimua:mmgmmm 3

tvidaitoail Wl diou undazed lumsmumuguanie lésuauusinlunsldnulasisufaseuluduamanlsenity
Wnedosuazans Inliusoiin

- azfeinliandntnedost ldu
- domantSneanmndnidsutaumsnasazaeieinginaios
taa13sz ¥
- ndaatamadudsosuaaaidlimnmiu aniznd Inezuetieesazianutowiniey dufugesind

ey 4 Y 2 o 4
Istaesasmadunnaioioms ldnuazioniali

Fwdataszinsomeuos [ inues sgan
Virmuetasmarlud . TPV
HruatasganuiilsznauHunsoswsauTosuduriniu

g llla b [efmaefomuniilanl dniaaatunit ewduuzinludfams [

- Tihelderunssimaiaiiomnsgouniaiefesiofonils ihowandamaia i dan

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
wanaiTves Phiips i lumssnasguazngdeiisiuduaiuuaiman lWihiidnnsens

madsdeadnialiaia

wndasmdeguniafiaiuvioas v TUsauieans www.shop.philips.comiservice via lUiiiunudmng Phiips apainsefieraguiuimsgndn
Philips Iuﬂi:mmm@m (@mamé‘mmiﬁwﬁammaﬂmmtlwﬁmﬁmﬁumﬁfﬂﬂi:ﬁuﬁﬂaﬂ)

E KT T EY

[VEY) <.

- dgdnualimneenaiiufaetomivinsi il uesateu et asierurmsfiseiadumensiwsedaddlnih natledwgnisas
HntlesitulsilAnnansznudedandos (Ui
[y 3 o % A A =y r‘L \"lva &"ly ’la‘fl\ -4 1% 5[ o A a‘z"l"[y

- dydnesimnumiuuningzdwnserrieisiuuaeesiingalu iaeas e luds bieansansaiivsgs lueaSeurm W ¢
Tnermnsizinlugm mafuaeeifioda bl s ienasuuanadoan winaos liansonanuuanadoandasinanues iiedas lUfinesus
werhaflumsmandaguitinsvas Phiips LtaneauUmaeiann faumeeiasluisssiaemunueinadummssmiunaeed mifiuumesie

fnsgriBiunmsseEniaaaton (quil 2)
ashanuataasfionse i 14

~

uuaiaasaeszide tdnag luiindosngiigawsonin uienIn

y LA o gy A PR
I¥oeauuataaifianialvaldoentilonuaaaivuaudunniu

misaeauuanastonsalvlldoon Tugimd

UaesliieSesganuuuuiefieinnuaunineznga

19

aanfsvzLasfmyuaanINiTy (Ui 3)



28 ﬂ’l‘]el-’lvlvlﬂ

. 4 4 : :
lwangeen 2 fandmlunifuveasesganduuuuiiefie (sU1 4)
waniasasgaruuuuiiefie uaz'luangesn 4 & (juii 5)

—_ 4 : “a &
irhinuedaTasgaruluuiiatasan (U 6)
B serlvmauaznasatonsaunslanémdeussiiaias (GUi7)
aaAEN3 2 fBaNIINEIUANT (311 8)
B aanang 4 ffediudrusaiasaen (3Uil 9)
B naaaaniaiaiasdudheaen (Uil 10)

iranuaAeIaean widameiidenaeiuuuaaesfiaansamia il ldissanes Ui 11)

m3sunlsziunazaiuauu

ynaeBinItoyariantaatiuany Tewtrsmiu | www.philips.com/supportiiiagdayaanionaatHuiuiiueniams tfunaiulseiui
lan

msAiemn

wnif [ésmsatiogmii [ astsnmenaw ¢ mﬂiﬂsjmm‘;mﬁ%ﬂtymmwﬂayaﬁma‘w Tﬂm@iwmiﬁwmuﬁwuﬂamﬁ www.philips.com/
support viaiiesiaquiLsmagn Philips lutlszimavasnm

TJam §WA) nauileun

wadas hivnowdodunat Tiuanuunnadngnsusaiomnuuaesion Tummfument i dsudfnnadnd Wludasmuin
& v o o \ e e
atos ududsuozuathaefidn ludesianits

o liaansaldieded Midemniedasiniondal  aaesenfnuunadneesnnesdauiiedaiiouie

W uiladodld
AMUFINALNFBIATY roudulvinatudodaadoaios mnidunat MAX
il dnagagase
& y . s o ' o ' 1%
ergarulniimIgeiniing  winnsewasTzuuMWABuMAaNLIn TNANAEZAUALNTBMAFIVAL

anuits sl | donmaifiafvey whuanduasim  Wendeifafuedu urdusnduasmul s

yulsdndt marzneudusmananilednafinitazn

“l#faemas deualigadoniign

feluazonsTeemnanaiagar  uHunsasantn MIMANNEZRALHUNTB
U

Lmiavl,ziwu ﬂﬁaamﬁuuuuﬂsammﬁu‘lﬂ ManNazaeLlse

aoldDaasastmnaluiauueiogaruuy  ssnsodaesesldemaneaudauuesagaruuniata
A a_ & & o & oy oA '
Jeflo 8na39 nludednassdemanaludauiyie



TIENGVIET 29

Chuic mung ban da mua duoc san phém Philips m&i va chao ming ban dén véi Philips! P& 6 duoc
loi fch day dd tr sy hd tro do Philips cung cap, hiy ding ky san pham tai www.philips.com/
welcome.

Hay doc k§ théng tin quan trong nay trudc khi ban st dung thiét bi va hiy cit gitt né dé tién tham
khdo sau nay.

Nguy hidm

- Khéng hut nuéc hodc bat ky chat 1dng nao khdc. Khéng hit cdc chat dé chdy va khéng hit tro
khi tro van chua ngudi.

- Khéng nhing thiét bi hodc b diéu hop vao trong nudc hodc chit 1dng khdc, hay rira ching dudi
VOI nudc.

Canh bao

- Trudc khi ndi mdy véi ngudn dién, kiém tra xem dién dp ghi trén bo digu hop cé pht hop voi
dién 4p clia ngudn dién khong.

- Khéng st dung mdy hit bui hodc bé diéu hop bi hdng.

- Ludn thay bo didu hop cling loai va ding tiéu chudn nhu loai ctia mdy néu bo didu hop bj hong
@& tranh nguy hiém.

- Trong bd digu hop cé mét bién dp. Khdng cit bo bo digu hop nay dé thay bang bd digu hop
khac, vi 1am nhu vay s& gay ra tinh hudng nguy hiém.

- San phdm nay khéng danh cho ngudi ding (bao gdm ca tré em) c6 stic khde kém, kha ning gidc
quan hodc than kinh suy gidm, hodc thiéu kinh nghiém va kién thiec, trir khi ho duoc gidm sdt
hodc huéng din st dung thiét bj bdi ngudi cé trdch nhiém dam bo an toan cho ho.

- D& thiét bj va day dién ngoai tAm véi clia tré em.

- Phai cin than dé dam bao ring tré em khoéng choi dua véi thiét bi nay.

- Phich cdm dién phai duoc rdt ra khoi 8 cim dién trudce khi vé sinh hodc bao dudng thiét bi.
Chay

- Chisac mdy hdt bui bang b dieu hop di kem. Trong khi sac, bd didu hop s& c6 cam gid 4m khi
s& vao. Biéu nay hoan toan binh thudng.

- Ludn tit mdy hat bui sau khi s&r dung va khi ban sac né.

- Khéng che céc 16 théng hoi trong khi hit bui.

- Luédn st dung mdy hdt bui ¢ bd loc da duoc 13p vao.

- Dam bio ring thiét bi da dugc 13p dit bing thiét bj ¢& dinh tudng duoc gin 1én tudng, theo
huéng dan trong huéng dan st dung.

- Hay than trong khi khoan 15 trén tudng dé gén thiét bj cd dinh tudng, @& tranh bj dién giat.
Dién tir truong (EMF)

Thiét bj Philips nay tuan tht tat ca cdc tiéu chudn va quy dinh lién quan dén muc phoi nhim dién tur

truong.

DPat mua cac phu kién

D& mua phy kién hoic phu ting ctia ban, hay truy cap www.shop.philips.com/service hodc lién
hé dai ly Philips tai dia phuong ban. Ban cling c6 thé lién hé Trung tam Cham séc Khdch hang clia
Philips tai quéc gia ban (xem t& roi v& ché d bao hanh trén todn thé gisi dé& biét thong tin lién hé).
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- Biu tuong nay cé ngh a 4 ban khdng nén vt thiét bi ciing chung véi rdc thai gia dinh théng
thuong. Vit bd thiét bi tai mét diém thu gom chinh thic danh cho cac thiét b dién tcr.Viec vit
bd ding cach sé gilip bao vé moi truong (Hinh 1).

- Thing réc cé vong tron dau thap chéo nay cé ngh a la thiét bi chia pin sac tich hop khéng
duoc it bd cling véi réc thai gia dinh thong thudmg, Thuc hién theo cdc huéng dan trong muc
‘Thao pin sac' d& thdo pin. N&u ban khéng thé tur thdo pin, hdy mang thiét bi dén diém thu gom
chinh thirc hodc trung tdm dich vu ctia Philips @& duoc gidp thdo pin.Vit bd pin tai mét diém
thu gom chinh thiic danh cho pin.Viéc vit bé pin didng cdch sé gidp bao vé mdi truong (Hinh 2)

Thao pin sac

Pin c6 thé nd néu tiép xuc véi nhiét d6 cao hoic Itra.

Chi thao pin sac khi pin da hoan toan hét dién.

Ban ¢4 thé thdo pin sac theo cach sau.

D& méy hut bui cim tay chay cho t&i khi ngirng hin.

Théo thung ric va hé théng gié xody ra khdi may hut bui cam tay. (Hinh 3)
Vin 18ng 2 6c¢ vit tir bén trong may hat bui cdm tay (Hinh 4).

Xoay may hut bui cim tay va thdo 4 6c vit. (Hinh 5)

Thao mit sau ra khdi may hat bui cam tay (Hinh 6).

A Cim t6 vit va in xudng dé thdo mit phia bén trai cla thiét bi (Hinh 7).
Thao 2 &c vit tir phia duéi (Hinh 8).

Bl Thao 4 &c vit phia bén trai cda thiét bi (Hinh 9).

[l Thao vé may bén trai (Hinh 10).

L3y pin ra va lan lwot cit tirng dy dién ndi vai pin sac (Hinh 11).

Bao hanh va hd tro

N&u ban can h3 tro hay d& biét thdng tin, vui long truy cdp www.philips.com/support hoic doc
t& bdo hanh toan cau riéng €.

Cach khiac phuc su c6

Chuong ndy tém tét cdc su c6 thudng gap phai véi thiét bi nay. Néu ban khong thé gidi quyét duoc
van d& sau khi tham khao théng tin dudi day, vui long truy cap www.philips.com/support dé
xem danh sdch cau hoi thuong gdp hodc lién hé véi Trung Tam Cham Séc Khdch Hang & quéc gia
ban.
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Giai phap

Thiét bj khéng
hoat déng khi toi
nhan nut.

Mdy hudt bui c
stic hit thap hon
binh thuong.

Bui thodt ra khoi
may hut bui.

Ban chai khong
xoay duogc nia.

Deén bdo pin nhdp nhdy nhanh
do pin yéu.

Ban khong thé st dung thiét b
do thiét bj van dang sac dién.

Ban phai nhan hai nit.

Bo loc va hé théng gié xody bi
ban.

Ban da khong n6i thung bui, thiét
bi tdch bui va hé thdng gié xody
dlng cdch.Viéc khong 18p ding
cdc bd phan nay sé gay ro i
khong khi, din dén viéc tdn that
stc hut.

B6 loc bi ban.
Ban chai bj bui can lai qud nhi€u.

Ban d3 bat thiét bi bang cdch
nhan nut on (bat) trén mdy hdt
bui cam tay.

D& sac pin, hdy cdm phich cim nhé vao &
gém trén thiét bj va cdm bd dieu hop vao
6 cam dién.

Ban phai thdo phich cdm nhd ra khai &
cim trén thiét bi trudc khi ban cé thé bat
thiét bi.

Trudc tién nhan nit on/off (bat/tit) dé
bat thiét bi. Sau dé nhan nit MAX dé cé
stc hdt manh nhéat.

Lam sach bd loc va hé théng gid xody.

N6i thiing bui, thiét bi tdch bui va hé
théng gid xody ding céch.

LLam sach bd loc.
Lam sach ban chai.

T4t thiét bj bang cdch nhan lai ndt on
(bat) trén mdy hdt bui cdm tay. Sau dé bat
lai mdy bdng cdch nhan nut on (bat) trén
tay cam.
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PHILIPS

{7 100% recycled paper
%@ 100% papier recyclé

www.philips.com 4222.003.3797.1
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